Total stockholders’ equity.....  $ 1,595,000 $ 10,193,000 $ 7,959,000 $ 6,583,000 $ 5,619,000

In January 2005, we completed a $21.3 million private equity financing in which we issued 17,334,494 shares of our common
stock and warrants to purchase an additional 8,667,247 shares of our common stock at an exercise price of $2.00 per share. Net of
investment banking commissions, legal, accounting and other fees related to the transaction, we received proceeds of approximately

$19.5 million. The following selected pro forma balance sheet data is derived from our balance sheet as of December 31, 2004 and
gives effect to the completion of that private equity financing, but does not give effect to other events that occurred since December
31, 2004 and thus may not be indicative of our current financial condition. The information should be read in conjunction with our
balance sheet as of December 31, 2004 and related notes.

 Actual as of
 December 31, 2004

 Adjustments Related
 to January 2005
 Financing

 Pro Forma as of
 December 31, 2004

  (Audited)  (Unaudited)  (Unaudited)
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and short-term investments .....  $ 2,999,000  $ 19,505,000  $ 22,504,000
Prepaid and other current assets.....   956,000   —   956,000

Total current assets.....  3,955,000  19,505,000  23,460,000
Non-current assets.....   1,093,000   —   1,093,000

Total assets.....  $ 5,048,000  $ 19,505,000  $ 24,553,000
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Total liabilities .....  $ 3,283,000  $ —  $ 3,283,000
Minority interest in subsidiary .....   170,000   —   170,000
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred Stock, $0.01 par value, 5,000,000 shares authorized,

including 5,000 shares of Series A Junior Participating Preferred
Stock; no shares issued and outstanding .....  —  —  —

Common stock, $0.001 par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized;
40,190,000 shares issued at December 31, 2004 .....  40,000  17,000  57,000

Additional paid-in-capital .....  110,028,000  19,488,000  129,516,000
Treasury stock, at cost (633,816 shares) .....  (2,279,000)  —  (2,279,000)
Accumulated deficit .....   (106,194,000)   —   (106,194,000)

Total stockholders’ equity.....   1,595,000   19,505,000   21,100,000
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity .....  $ 5,048,000  $ 19,505,000  $ 24,553,000

Factors Affecting Comparability

In the fourth quarter of 2004, we completed our acquisition of all of the clinical, pharmaceutical and related intellectual property
assets of Biorex, a Hungary-based company focused on the development of novel small molecules with broad therapeutic applications
in neurology, diabetes and cardiology. We paid Biorex $3.0 million in cash for the assets at the closing, and incurred approximately
$500,000 in expenses related to the transaction.

The assets acquired from Biorex include three drug candidates that had completed the equivalent of a Phase I clinical trial. We

[…]

2003, CytRx paid UMMS $806,000 and $403,000, respectively, under the sponsored research agreement to fund a portion of Dr.
Czech’s research.

20.  Subsequent Event

On January 20, 2005, the Company completed a $21.3 million private equity financing in which we issued 17,334,494 shares of
our common stock and warrants to purchase an additional 8,667,247 shares of our common stock at an exercise price of $2.00 per
share. Net of investment banking commissions, legal, accounting and other fees related to the transaction, we received proceeds of
approximately $19.5 million. The following selected pro forma balance sheet data is derived from our balance sheet as of December
31, 2004 and gives effect to the completion of that private equity financing, but does not give effect to other events that occurred since
December 31, 2004 and thus may not be indicative of our current financial condition. The information should be read in conjunction
with our balance sheet as of December 31, 2004 and related notes.

 Actual as of
 December 31, 2004

 Adjustments Related
 to January 2005
 Financing

  Pro Forma as of
 December 31, 2004

  (Audited)  (Unaudited)  (Unaudited)
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and short-term investments .....  $ 2,999,000  $ 19,505,000  $ 22,504,000
Prepaid and other current assets.....   956,000   —   956,000

Total current assets.....  3,955,000  19,505,000  23,460,000
Non-current assets.....   1,093,000   —   1,093,000

Total assets .....  $ 5,048,000  $ 19,505,000  $ 24,553,000
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Total liabilities .....  $ 3,283,000  $ —  $ 3,283,000
Minority interest in subsidiary .....   170,000   —   170,000
Commitments and contingencies Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred Stock, $0.01 par value, 5,000,000 shares authorized, including

5,000 shares of Series A Junior Participating Preferred Stock; no
shares issued and outstanding.....  —  —  —

Common stock, $0.001 par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized;
40,190,000 shares issued at December 31, 2004 .....  40,000  17,000  57,000

Additional paid-in-capital .....  110,028,000  19,488,000  129,516,000
Treasury stock, at cost (633,816 shares) .....  (2,279,000)  —  (2,279,000)
Accumulated deficit .....   (106,194,000)   —   (106,194,000)
Total stockholders’ equity.....   1,595,000   19,505,000   21,100,000
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity .....  $ 5,048,000  $ 19,505,000  $ 24,553,000

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM

To the Stockholders and Board of Directors
CytRx Corporation
Los Angeles, California

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of CytRx Corporation and subsidiaries as of December 31, 2004
and 2003 and the related consolidated statements of operations, stockholders’ equity and cash flows for the years then ended. We have
also audited the schedule listed in the accompanying index. These financial statements and schedule are the responsibility of the
Company’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial statements based on our audits.